TABLE 6

SPECIAL LAWS ENACTED AT THE 1993 REGULAR
SESSION AND 1993 FIRST SPECIAL SESSION
RELATING TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNITS

If an act requires local approval and the approval has been filed with the secretary of state
pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, before June 24, 1993, the dates of the
local approval and filing appear in this table. If a special law provides for approval by more
than one local government unit, the approval and filing dates are listed after the name of
each unit, If local approval is not required, the fact is indicated.

Approval Filing

TABLE 6--1993 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter Date Date
AITKIN COUNTY
Land sales authority . ...... v 274 e Not Required
Off-sale liquor license, Farm Island
township .. oo vvi vy inn 350, 5 24

ALBERT LEA, CITY OF
Firefighters relief, actuarial

assumptions . ... ..e.eee. .. 72

ANOKA COUNTY

Coroner’soffice ....ovovvvvneve 160 uiu v Not Required

Land sale, amendment ......... 308. . e e, Not Required
APPLE VALLEY, CITY OF

On-sale liquor licenses at zoo .... 350,521
ARROWHEAD, TOWN OF

Ambulance district .. .......... 375, Art 5, s 39
BABBITT, CITY OF

Landsaleto ................ P Not Required
BARRY TOWNSHIP

Sunday liquor license .......... 350,826, .0t Voter Approval

Also Required

BLAINE, CITY OF
Sports Center liquor license
amendment ..... e e 350,818, ... i Not Required

BLOOMINGTON, CITY OF
Police retirement and survivor

benefits . ......... e 202, Art 1
Transportation demand
management program........ 230
3605
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CEDAR VALLEY, TOWN OF
Ambulance district .. .......... 375, Art 5, s 39
COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, CITY OF
Police retirement benefits ....... 126
COOK COUNTY
Land sale authority ........... 308, . Not Required
Sales tax authority ............ 375, Art 9, 5 45
CROOKED CREEK, TOWN OF. .
On-sale liquor licensein ........ 350,822, .. e Not Required

DAKOTA COUNTY
Extension commiitee membership . 23,5 4
Housing and redevelopment

authority .. ............... 23,5 1-3

Mental health pilot program .. ... 1Spl, Art 7,849 . ........... Not Required
DALBO TOWNSHIP

On-sale liquor license in ........ 350,823, .0t Not Required
DEER RIVER, CITY OF

Deputy vehicle registrar ........ 275 . e e Not Required
DULUTH, CITY OF

Fund transfer, amendment . ..... 148 ......... N 6-14-93 .. 6-21-93

Special service district ......... 375, Art 5,5s40,44 .. .... 6-14-93 .. 6-21-93

EDEN PRAIRIE, CITY OF
Transportation demand
management program ........ 230

EDINA, CITY OF
Transportation demand

management program .. ...... 230
ELLENDALE, CITY OF
Firefighters benefits ratified . . . ... 244, Art 4,5 3
EVELETH, CITY OF
Police and fire benefit increase ... 160
FAIRHAVEN, TOWN OF
Liquor licensein ............. 350,819, ... e Not Required
FARIBAULT, CITY OF
Civil service exemptions . ....... 112,81 . ovvv i iiinnns 6-7-93 .. 6-21-93
Firefighter, postretirement
adjustment ............... 112,823, . .0cnvvnennns 6-7-93 .. 6-21-93
FARM ISLAND, TOWN OF
Off-sale liquor licensein . ....... 350,824, . ... i Not Required
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FINE LAKES, TOWN OF
Ambulance district . .. ......... 375, Art 5, s 39
FLOODWOOD, CITY OF
Ambulance district .. ......... . 375, Art 5,5 39
FLOODWOOD, TOWN OF
Ambulance district .. .......... 375 Art 5,539
GARRISON, CITY OF .
Sales tax authority ............ 375, Art 9, s 47

GOLDEN VALLEY, CITY OF
Firefighters relief, funeral benefits . 244, Art 4,5 1,2

GOODHUE COUNTY

Redevelopment authority ....... 375, Art 17,824 . ..., ..., Not Required
HALDEN, TOWN OF :

Ambulance district .. ... veveeas 375 Art 5,5 39
HAZEL RUN, CITY OF

Annual audit exemption ........ 315,821, .o i i i . Not Required
HENNEPIN COUNTY

Law library fee application . ..... 29, e Not Required
HIBBING, CITY OF

Additional on-sale liquor licenses . 350,517 ...... e . Approval

366,530 ... ... . Approval

HOPKINS, CITY OF
Hazardous substance subdistricts . . 375, Art 14, 5 21,24

HOUSTON COUNTY

On-sale liquor license, Crooked

Creektownship ............ 350, s 22

HUBBARD COUNTY

Land sale authority ........... 174, o Not Required
HUTCHINSON, CITY OF

Sign display authority ......... 161
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 77 (MANKATO)

Fund transfer ............... 224, Art 8,5 16............. Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 85 (SPRINGFIELD)

Fund transfer ......... e 224, Art8,s16............. Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 118 (REMER-LONGVILLE)

Fund transfer .......... I 224 Art8,s16............. Not Required

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 140 (TAYLORS FALLS)
Operating debt levy on
consolidation . ............. 224, Art 6,827 ... i i Not Required
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 141 (CHISAGO LAKES)
Operating debt levy on
consolidation . . ............ 224,Art6,527. ... .. Not Required

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 206 (ALEXANDRIA)
Board members terms . ........ 224, Art 9, s 51,55

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 228 (HARMONY)
Revenue authorization on .
consolidation . ............. 224, Art6,824. . ........... Not Required

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233 (PRESTON-FOUNTAIN)
Revenue authorization on :
consolidation . ....... e 224 Art6,s24............. Not Required

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 256 (RED WING)

Towerview campus purchase levy . 37‘4, $30. ...t Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 279 (OSSEO)

Schedule periods ............. 224, Art 9, s 5_2,55 ........... Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 404 (LAKE BENTON)

Referendum revenue .......... 224, Art 6,821 . ..., .. Not Required
~ Tax levy certification .......... 2 et e Not Required
. Teacher assignments .......... 224, Art 6,822, ... Not Required

Voters eligible fo vote ......... 4 e e Not Required

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 408 (VERDI)

Election canceled ............. 45

Referendum revenues . . ........ 224, Art 6,821 .. ... ... ... Not Required

Tax levy certification .......... 2 e N Not Required

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 422 (GLENCOE)
Fund transfer ............... 224, Art 8,516, ............ Not Required

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 447 (GRYGLA)
Fund transfer ............... 224, Art 8,816, ........ ... Not Required

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 480 (ONAMIA) .

Pupil unit defined ............ 224 Art 1,833 .. ... 00t Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 504 (SLAYTON) )

Cooperationaid . ............. 224, Art 6,820, ............ Not Required

Revenue reduction .. .......... 224 Art 1,834, ............ Not Reqpired
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 543 (DEER CREEK)

Special education cooperative . ... 224, Art9,s20,21,53......... Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 545 (HENNING)

Special education cooperative . ... 224, Art9,s20,21,53......... Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 549 (PERHAM-DENT)

Special education cooperative . ... 224, Art9,s520,21,53......... Not Required
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 553 (NEW YORK MILLS)
Special education cooperative . ... 224, Art9,s520,21,53......... Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 583 (PIPESTONE)
Tax levy certification .......... 2 e vevisee...e. . Not Required
Teacher assignments .......... 224, Art 6,822, ... ... ... Not Required
Voters eligible tovote ......... 3 Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 625 (ST. PAUL)
Budget hearings . ............. 375, Art 7,812, Lol Not Required
Property tax advisory committee .. 375, Art7,s14............. Not Required
Special education services delivery
grant ... .. euiei e . 224, Art3,s33.......... .., Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 676 (BADGER)
Delinquent property taxes received 224, Art8,s19............. Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 692 (BABBITT)
Consolidated school district board . 3 ...........ccvinvvvnnn. Not Required
Operating debt levy ........... K Z Not Required
Retired employee health benefits
levy ..o i i 224, Art 6,828............. Not Required

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 697 (EVELETH)
Employee service credit purchase . 202, Art 3

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 701 (VIRGINIA)

Land conveyanceto . .......... 179, it i i Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO, 707 (NETT LAKE)

Capital loan application priority .. 224, Art5,545............. Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 708 (TOWER-SOUDAN)

Consolidated school districtboard . 3 .......c.coivtinrnnnn. Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 709 (DULUTH)

Levy for lease of space ......... 224, Art 5,542, ............ Not Required

Revenue recomputation ........ 224, Art 1,540, ............ Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 710 (ST. LOUIS COUNTY)

Consolidated school district board . 3 . ..... . v Not Required

Retired employee health benefits

(1 Ve 224, Art6,828.. ..., Not Required

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO, 727 (BIG LAKE)

Capital loan application priority .. 224, Art5,s45............. Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 738 (HOLDINGFORD)

Fund transfer ........ e 224, Art 8,516.......... ... Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 748 (SARTELL)

Fund transfer ............... 224, Art 8,s16............. Not Required
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 750 (COLD SPRING)

Fund transfer ............... 224, Art 8,816, ............ Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 784 (APPLETON)

Levy adjustment ,............ 224, Art 1,836 ............ Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 786 (BERTHA-HEWITT)

Special education cooperative . ... 224, Art9,520,21,53......... Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.-818 (VERNDALE)

Special education cooperative . ... 224, Art9,s20,21,53......... Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 819 (WADENA)

Special education cooperative . ... 224, Art9,s520,21,53......... Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 820 (SEBEKA)

Special education cooperative .- .. 224, Art9,s520,21,53......... Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 821 (MENAHGA)

Special education cooperative . ... 224, Art9,s20,21,53......... Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 861 (WINONA)

Leasing authority ............. 224, Art 5,843 ...... ... ..., Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 885 (ST. MICHAEL-ALBERTVILLE)

Fund transfer ............... 224, Art 8,s16............. Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 893 (ECHO)

Referendum on combination . . . .. 224, Art 6,8 19............. Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 911 (CAMBRIDGE)

Real estate reversion release to ... 104...........cvviiienn. Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 918 (CHANDLER-LAKE WILSON)

Cooperationaid . ............. 224, Art6,s20........ ..., Not Required
INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, CITY OF

Tax increment financing district .. 375, Art 14, s 22,24

ISANTI COUNTY
On-sale liquor license, Dalbo

township ................. 350,523
ITASCA COUNTY
Auditor-treasurer consolidation ... 127
Electric co-op property tax
exemption .. .......0000... 375, art 5, s 41
KANDIYOHI COUNTY
Landsaleto ..........c.000u0. 267. . i e Not Required
KITTSON COUNTY
Deer, taking two authorized ..... 273........... ... . i iuun. Not Required
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KOOCHICHING COUNTY
Electric co-op property tax
exemption ... vu e e,

Chapter

TABLE 6

Approval
Date

Filing
Date

375, Art 5,5 41

LAC QUI PARLE VALLEY-JOINT POWERS DISTRICT NO, 6011

Revenue use

LAKE COUNTY
Electric co-op property tax
exemption ... .vuvenn i,

LAKE OF THE WOODS COUNTY
Deer, taking two authorized

MANKATO, CITY OF
Tax increment financing district .,

MAPLE GROVE, CITY OF
Transportation demand
management program .. ......

MARSHALL COUNTY
Deer, taking two authorized

MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF
Community action council
employees pensions .
Employee residence requirement . .
Employee service credit purchase .
Firefighter survivor benefit
amendment . ..............
Police survivor benefit amendment
Real estate covenant released to . .
Revitalization program amendment
Small business loan guarantee,
amendment ...............
Special service districts,
amendments

.....

..............

MINNEAPOLIS LIBRARY BOARD
Employee residence requirement , .

224, Art 6,823............. Not Required

Not Required

Not Required

230

27 e e e Not Required

109
260
95

125
124

Not Required
375, Art 14,5 19,24

375, Art 5, s 35-38

260

MINNEAPOLIS PARK AND RECREATION BOARD

Employee residence requirement . .
Employee service credit purchase .

MINNETONKA, CITY OF
Soils district .............. ..
Transportation demand
management program , .. ... .
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MURRAY COUNTY
Auditor-treasurer consolidation . . .

NESS, TOWN OF
Ambulance district .. ..........

NEW BRIGHTON, CITY OF
Water treatment contracts

NOBLES COUNTY
Auditor-treasurer consolidation . . .

NORTHERN ITASCA HOSPITAL DISTRICT

Cities and towns included . ... ...

OAKDALE, CITY OF
Land purchase

PINE COUNTY
Land subdivision resolution
extension
Social service grant application . . .
Sunday liquor license, Barry
township . ................

PIPESTONE COUNTY
Auditor-treasurer consolidation . . .

" PLYMOUTH, CITY OF
Transportation demand
management program. .......

POLK COUNTY
Auditor-treasurer consolidation . . .

PRAIRIE LAKE, TOWN OF
Ambulance district .. ..........

PROCTOR, CITY OF
Water service contracts

RAMSEY COUNTY
Budget hearings
Elections office merger
Law library fee application
Property tax advisory committee . .

RED WING, CITY OF
Combined sewer overflow study ..

RICE LAKE, TOWN OF
Water service contracts

Copyright © 1993 by the Office of the Revisor'of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.

TABLE 6 3612
Approval Filing

Chapter Date Date
200
375, Art 5,5 39
L e, Not Required
200 ke 6-1593 .. 6-21-93
200, .. e e NoF Required
195, 0 Not Required
1 TR Not Required
1Spl, Art3,s44............ Not Required
350, s 26 .
200
230
127
375, Art 5,5 39
327,522.............;.... Not Required
375, Art 7,812, .. h s ... Not Required
375, Art 17,516 .. ... c.hn Not Required
29, i PN Not Required
375, Art 7,s14. . ... ... Not Required
.7 P Not Required
327,822, i it Not Required
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RICHFIELD, CITY OF
Transportation demand
management program

ROCK COUNTY
Auditor-treasurer consolidation .

ROSEAU COUNTY
Deer, taking two authorized .. ...

ST, CLOUD, CITY OF
Land transfer to

ST. LOUIS COUNTY

Ambulance district, unorganized
erritory .. vuiiiiinin s

Automated probation reporting
PrOject o vvvrv i nenn

Electric co-op property tax
exemption . .......... e

Solid waste contracts, amendment .

ST. LOUIS PARK, CITY OF
Water treatment contracts

ST. PAUL, CITY OF
Budget hearings
Civic Center authority, power

delegation ..........
Como park, liquor service ......
Contamination cleanup grants . . .,
Design districts and framework . . .
Elections office merger .........
Firefighters relief, refunds . . .....
Housing rehabilitation loans , . ...
Law effective without approval . . .
Property tax advisory committee . .
Sales tax authority ............
Special assessment collection ., .

ST. PETER, CITY OF

......

TABLE 6

Chapter

230

200

......

375, Art 5,5 39
146, Art 2, s 28

375, Art 5,5 41
157

375, Art 7,5 12

350, 5 15,27
350, s 16,27
375, Art 13,5 8
242

375, Art 17, s 16

110

375, Art 17,5 23

375, Art 7, s 14
375, At 9, s 46

. 375, Art 17,5 22

Filing
Date

Approval
Date

Not Required

.............

Not Required

.............

.............

Not Required

Not Required

............. Not Required

Not Required

............ Not Required
Not Required
Not Required
Not Required

.............
.............

Not Required

Reversionary interest released to .. 241, ..., v 'vr vt vnrnnnnn Not Required
SANTIAGO, TOWN OF

Detached banking facility . .... . 106
SCHROEDER, TOWN OF

Off-sale liquor license . ......... 350,520
SHERBURNE COUNTY

Land sale authority ........... 174, .o Not Required

308. . i i e e i Not Required
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SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 (MINNEAPOLIS)
Employee residence requirement .. 260 .
STEARNS COUNTY "
Fairhaven township liquor license . 350,s19.................. Not Required
Land sale authority ........... I 3 Not Required
308, i e Not Required
STILLWATER, CITY OF
Additional on-sale license ....... 350,s 25
VAN BUREN, TOWN OF
Ambulance district . ........... 375, Art 5, s 39
WASHINGTON COUNTY :
landsale .................. 195, it i i i e Not Required
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